
 

 

2 Results 2012 

2.1 Significant Events for the Reporting Year 

February 

 TeliaSonera acquires 49% of Company shares from Kazakhtelecom JSC and 
becomes the majority shareholder with 86.9% of shares. 

August 

 On August 27, the Company was incorporated as Kcell Joint Stock Company, in 
accordance with shareholders’ decision to reorganize GSM Kazakhstan OAO 
Kazakhtelecom LLP by converting to Kcell Joint Stock Company. 

October 

 The first general meeting of Kcell shareholders was convened on October 17. A 
Board of Directors was elected and the Company’s Corporate Governance Code was 
approved. 

 In annual survey conducted by ESPI Rating on customer satisfaction with mobile 
operators in Kazakhstan, both corporate and private clients chose Kcell as the leader in 
terms of quality of customer care. 

November 

 A new Board of Directors was formed for Kcell. Two of the six members, Jan Erik 
Rudberg and Bert Åke Stefan Nordberg, are independent directors. Jan Erik Rudberg 
was elected Chairman of the Board of Directors. 
 

December 

 Kcell listed global depositary receipts (GDRs) on the London Stock Exchange 
and common shares on the KASE stock exchange. The placement price was set at 
U.S.$10.50 per GDR and KZT 1,578.68 per share, with each GDR representing one 
share. TeliaSonera sold 50 million shares during the placement, reducing its ownership 
to 61.9%. 

 TeliaSonera met the formal conditions to complete the acquisition of the WiMax 
operations of the Kazakh Company Alem Communications, from Midas Telecom, and 
an indirect minority investment in KazTransCom, through the purchase of shares from 
Alatau LLP. With the acquisition of a WiMax network in six cities by its parent company 
TeliaSonera, Kcell secures valuable frequencies in the 2.5/2.6 GHz band, which are 
essential for meeting increased demand for mobile data. The frequencies are 
compatible with mobile data transmission technologies such as 4G. 



 

 

  

 

 

 

 



 

 

Subsequent Events 
Key events in the first quarter of 2013: 

 

January 

 Kcell shares were included in the official list for the calculation of KASE index 
starting February 1, 2013 

 

February 

 Kcell Chief Executive Officer Veysel Aral was appointed President of the Eurasia 
division of TeliaSonera. 

 
March 

On March 13, 2013 the Board of Directors of Kcell JSC introduced a function of 
internal audit in Kcell JSC to perform control over financial and business activity of the 
Company. 



 

 

2.2 Expanding the Subscriber Base 
 Kcell seeks to maintain its market-leading position in terms of revenue and 
number of subscribers by offering products and services at competitive prices and  by 
expanding its range of products, providing a high quality network, and increasing the 
value of its brands. In 2012, the Company’s subscriber base increased by 24.1% and 
reached 13.5 million users. 

Subscriber Base 

 Kcell is the leading provider of mobile services in Kazakhstan in terms of the 
market share based on revenues and number of subscribers. In 2012, the Company’s 
customer base increased by 2,612,737 subscribers to 13.5 million users. 
 
 In 2012, Kcell’s market share by number of subscribers was 46.9% (calculated by 
the Company based on the number of subscribers who use the Company’s services not 
less than once a month). Market share in total number of subscribers fell by 1.4% due to 
increased competition  in comparison with 2011. The Company took measures to 
reduce tariffs in response to competitive pressures. 
 
 Due to its advantageous position in the mass segment and corporate segment, 
average revenue per user (ARPU) is high. The Company’s market share in terms of 
revenue was higher than its market share in terms of subscribers. Kcell’s market share 
in terms of revenue was 54.5% in 2012 (according to data on revenue provided by each 
of the operators). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Kcell’s market-leading position is supported by its customer-centric approach, 
strong local brands, extensive distribution network and high quality networks. The 
Company develops services and tariff plans according to subscribers’ needs and 
preferences. Kcell’s Customer Relations Department seeks to maintain long-term 
relationships with subscribers and dealers by providing high quality customer service 
and providing individual support to subscribers via call-centers and walk-in centers, as 



 

 

well as self-service via the Internet and an interactive voice response menu. The 
Company monitors the quality of customer service on a regular basis. 
  
 Kcell was the first operator in Kazakhstan to introduce a decentralized regional 
management structure. The program to decentralize management of operations was 
launched in 2009 with the goal of improving efficiency and increasing Kcell’s market 
share in selected regions. As of December 31, 2012, the Company had 18 regional 
centers, each of which controlled day-to-day operations in the region and reported 
regularly to the Kcell management. The Company estimates that Kcell has the largest 
market share in terms of number of subscribers in 11 regions, and the second largest 
share in seven other regions. 

Subscriber Groups 
  

The Kcell marketing strategy focuses on maintaining and strengthening its 
leading position by using competitive tariff plans and a personal touch to the market, by 
improving the quality of its network and services, and through innovation and brand 
strengthening. 

The Company forms its service packages based on characteristics and  needs of 
its subscribers. Market research reveals customer preferences and current trends. The 
Company uses an internal model to classify subscribers into groups in order to tailor 
services to the needs of its clients. 
  
 Kcell tries to respond flexibly to subscribers’ changing needs and provides both 
pre-paid and post-paid service (including paid-in-advance). As of December 31, 2012, 
the Company had 13,35 million pre-paid and 0,11  million post-paid subscribers. 

Brand Development 
 
 The Company sells products and services under the Kcell and Activ brands, 
which were established in 1999 and are now widely known in Kazakhstan. The 
Company's branding strategy envisages the development of Kcell as a premium brand 
and Activ as a brand for the mass market. Clients associate these brands with local 
roots, user-friendly products and services, and the high quality of their network and 
customer service standards. 

 The Kcell is targeted at corporate clients and high net worth individual 
subscribers. Kcell’s subscribers are predominantly aged 23 to 50 and have an above-
average income. In 2012, the Kcell brand’s share of the Company’s subscriber base 
was 12.9%. 

 Since 2011, the Kcell brand was further synchronized with a common concept 
created by TeliaSonera for its affiliated companies. The rebranding featured a new 
common logo and color scheme, and also reshaping of some brand values to align with 
the values of TeliaSonera. At the core of Kcell’s updated values were innovation, 
reliability, efficiency, sustainability and personal approach. 



 

 

 The Activ brand is targeted primarily at the mass market. Activ’s subscribers are 
predominantly 17 to 35 years of age, with average or below-average incomes. In 2012, 
Activ’s share of the Company’s subscribers was approximately 87.0%. 

 Activ is marketed as a creative brand that provides its subscribers with a variety 
of tariff plans and value for money. The Company plans to re-brand Activ in the near 
future. The Company expects to develop and implement the rebranding campaign in 
close collaboration with TeliaSonera. 

  



 

 

2.3 Improving Services 

Voice Services 

  Revenue from voice services reached KZT 146.7 billion in 2012, an 
increase of 0.4% from 2011. Revenue from outgoing voice services decreased by 3.1% 
to KZT 114.8 billion. However, an increase in incoming calls from subscribers of other 
operators had a positive effect on interconnection services and influenced revenue 
growth in this market segment. Revenues from interconnection charges increased by 
20.2%, reaching KZT 26.9 billion in 2012. 

 Voice services made up an 80.6% share of the Company's revenue in 2012, a 
decrease of 1.1% compared with 2011. The volume of voice traffic increased by 70% 
due to an increase in subscriber base and minutes of use per subscriber per month 
(MOU). MOU rose from 122 to 168 minutes due to increased accessibility of voice 
services. However, increased traffic and number of subscribers were offset by lower 
tariffs due to price competition between operators. As a result, ARMU declined from 
KZT 9.5 to 5.2 in 2012. 

 Kcell provides outgoing calls in roaming for subscribers outside of Kazakhstan 
and incoming calls in roaming for visitors in the country as part of its mobile services. As 
of December 31, 2012, the Company entered into commercial roaming agreements with 
348 operators in more than 149 countries, guided by standard agreements of the GSM 
Association. In addition, Kcell subscribers enjoy preferential roaming tariffs within the 
TeliaSonera international roaming network.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Data Services 

 Kcell provides data transmission services, which are primarily Internet access 
services. Data services have significant growth potential and are an increasingly 
important source of revenues. Their share of Kcell’s total revenue for 2012 increased 
from 7.9 to 10.3%. 

 Revenue from data services increased by 33.4% in 2012 compared to the 
previous year, reaching KZT 18.8 billion. Data volume increased by 471.1%. The 
Company facilitated this growth by deploying its own 3G network, thereby increasing the 
data rate and making related services more attractive for users. Prevalence of 
smartphones, USB-modems and other Internet-enabled devices also led to an increase 
in data traffic.  

 Growth in volume of data transmission was partially offset by declines in tariffs. 
Subscribers were offered a variety of packages at attractive prices in order to increase 
the use of this service, for example bundled packages with reduced rates per MB of 
data transferred. This led to an increase in ARPU for data services to KZT 131. 

 The Company sees potential for growth in demand for data services. Despite 
rapid growth in 2009-2012, the penetration rate for mobile data services in Kazakhstan 
remains well below that in more developed countries. Notably, smartphone penetration 
in the Kcell network is currently 11%. Growing use of Internet-enabled mobile devices 
and the relatively young population of Kazakhstan will facilitate growth in the number of 
mobile data users. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kcell owns the most extensive 3G network in Kazakhstan. Launching a 3G 
network allowed the Company to increase its subscribers’ data growth rate and offer 
new data services, like mapping services, access to social networks and media 
consumption services, and other services. Kcell will continue to invest in 3G network 
development in order to extend its range of coverage 

http://www.lingvo-online.ru/ru/Search/Translate/GlossaryItemExtraInfo?text=%d1%88%d0%b8%d1%80%d0%be%d0%ba%d0%be%d0%b5%20%d1%80%d0%b0%d1%81%d0%bf%d1%80%d0%be%d1%81%d1%82%d1%80%d0%b0%d0%bd%d0%b5%d0%bd%d0%b8%d0%b5&translation=prevalence&srcLang=ru&destLang=en


 

 

Value Added Services 

 Kcell offers a wide range of additional services, including short message services 
(SMS), multimedia messages services (MMS), and information and entertainment 
services. Value added services encourage users to use Company services more often 
and increase customer satisfaction, and are thus an important part of Kcell’s business. 

 Revenues from value added services in 2012 increased by 4.6% from KZT 14.5 
billion to KZT 15.2 billion. Most of this increase is due to higher revenues from content 
services such as ring back tones and other information and entertainment. Kcell is 
expanding its selection of services and provides its subscribers with access to some 
services offering third-party applications, including SMS-notifications on a variety 
subjects, information and entertainment portals, entertainment voice services, virtual 
services through mobile social networks, and many other entertainment services. The 
Company also provides other text and interactive services, such as news reports, sports 
scores, traffic reports, and weather forecasts. Some of these services are provided 
using MMS or video technologies developed by Kcell. 

 Revenue from value added services was offset by a drop in SMS revenue from 
KZT 8 billion in 2011 to KZT 6.8 billion in 2012. The reduction in SMS traffic can be 
explained first by the increased availability of voice and data services, including 
communication through social networks and the use of specialized applications such as 
iMessage and WhatsApp for instant messaging. Kcell offers SMS packages, including 
SMS bundling with other services, in order to minimize the decrease in SMS revenues. 



 

 

2.4 Network and Technology Development 

 Kcell seeks to maintain excellent network quality in order to ensure high quality 
service for its subscribers. The Company has substantial network coverage (95.4% of 
the population of Kazakhstan), with particularly high rates of coverage in major cities, 
including Almaty and Astana. In addition, the Company’s aggressive roll-out of 3G 
services, especially in Almaty and Astana, has positioned it as the leading operator in 
the provision of 3G services. In order to maintain its advantage in terms of quality of 
service and network coverage, the Company has installed more base stations than any 
of its competitors.  

 The Company has a digital mobile network based on GSM technology. This dual-
band network, which operates at three frequencies (900 MHz, 1800 MHz and 2100 
MHz), provides both data and voice communications. The Company’s data services are 
based on GPRS, EDGE and UMTS/WCDMA technologies. 

2G 

 The 2G GSM/ GPRS/ EDGE 900 MHz and 1800 MHz network allows voice calls, 
data transmission and value added services. The Company’s GSM/ GPRS/ EDGE 
technology is an advanced 2G technology. Packet data rates vary from 50 Kbit per 
second to 200 Kbit per second, depending mainly on the handset and type of content 
used, as well as use patterns. 

 The Company’s GSM/ GPRS/ EDGE network is constantly expanding and 
increasing its capacity. Currently, the Company is selectively optimizing and expanding 
its GSM/ GPRS/ EDGE network, especially in urban areas. By the end of 2012, the 
GSM/ GPRS/ EDGE network covered 100% of settlements in Kazakhstan with a 
population of over a thousand people. Equipment for the GSM/ GPRS/ EDGE network 
was supplied and continues to be maintained by Ericsson and ZTE Corporation. 

3G 

 The 3G UMTS/WCDMA network, considered to be an 
HSPA+ technology, offers full interactive multimedia capabilities 
with current potential data rates of up to 21 Mbit per second on 
the downlink path and up to 5.7 Mbit per second on the uplink 
path. 

 By the end of 2012, the UMTS/ WCDMA network covered 
100% of settlements with a population of over 50,000 people. 
Under the terms of the general license, the Company’s UMTS/ 
WCDMA network must cover all settlements in Kazakhstan with a 
population of over 10 thousand people by the end of 2014. The 
UMTS/ WCDMA network is usually combined with the 2G 
network. This network uses primarily the same basic network equipment as the existing 
GSM/ GPRS/ EDGE network. 



 

 

 Kcell’s primary objective going forward is to complete the build-out of its UMTS/ 
WCDMA network and achieve quality and coverage parameters similar to those for its 
other networks. Kcell also intends to continue performing extensive optimization of its 
support networks for mobile data technologies. 
 

Network Quality 

 Kcell seeks to to meet the high standards of customer 
service, and so maintaining a quality network is a strategic priority. 
The Company invests and will continue to invest significant capital 
in developing its network. During the period from 2009 to 2012, 
Kcell invested a total of KZT 104 billion in network infrastructure. 

 The Company uses high-tech systems in its network 
management centers to monitor the status of all switches and cell 
sites, identify failures and dispatch technicians to resolve problems. 
Operations support systems are utilised to monitor system quality 
and identify devices that fail to meet performance thresholds. 
These platforms generate statistics on system performance such 
as dropped calls, blocked calls and network failures. The Company’s network 
operations centers are located in Almaty and Astana. 

 Kcell continuously optimises its network in order to meet key performance 
indicators for its services, including reduction in the number of dropped calls, voice 
quality, accessibility and availability and packet success rate. The Company uses 
modern means of planning, monitoring and analysis to achieve high network 
performance with minimal disruptions.  
 
 



 

 

2.5 Financial Review 

Key Highlights 

 
Full year 

 Revenue increased 1.8% to KZT 182,004 million in 2012 (KZT 178,786 million - 

hereinafter in this section value of the index for the year 2011 to be indicated in 

brackets).  

 EBITDA, excluding non-recurring items, decreased 4.1% to KZT 101,426 million in 

2012 (105,794). EBITDA margin decreased to 55.7% (59.2).  

 Operating income, excluding non-recurring items, decreased 5.1% to KZT 78,645 

million (82,898), and net income decreased 7.5% to KZT 61,828 million (66,858). 

 Free cash flow increased to KZT 61,155 million (54,108). 

 Subscriber base increased by 2,612,737 to 13.5 million. 

 

 

Financial Highlights 

KZT in millions, except key ratios,  
per share data and changes 

2012 
 

2011 
 

Chg 
(%) 

Revenue 182,004  178,786  1.8 

EBITDA excl. non-recurring items 101,426  105,794  -4.1 
Margin (%) 55.7 59.2  

Operating income 77,902 82,898 -6.0 

Operating income excl. non-recurring items 78,645 82,898 -5.1 

Net income attributable to owners of the parent 61,828 66,858 -7.5 

Earnings per share (KZT) 309.14 334.29 -7.5 

CAPEX-to-sales (%) 14.7 15.0  

Free cash flow 61,203 54,108  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Revenue 
 
  Revenue increased 1.8% to KZT 182,004 million in 2012 (178,786). Revenue, 
excluding a one-off phone campaign in 2011 increased 3.7% to KZT 181,551 million 
(175,019). 

  The revenue increase was primarily due to the 33.4% increase in revenue from 
data services. Revenue from voice services and from value-added services increased 
slightly. 

 
Revenue Breakdown 2011-2012 

 
Voice Services 
 

Voice services revenue increased 0.4% to KZT 146,669 million in 2012 
(146,077). Voice traffic increased 70% to 21,901 million minutes (12,891) as a result of 
an increase in the subscriber base to 13.5 million (10.9) as well as an increase in MOU 
to 168 (122). However, growth in traffic and in the number of subscribers was offset by 
price competition, which caused ARMU to decrease to KZT 5.2 (9.5) as Kcell decreased 
its tariffs primarily in response to government regulation and competitors’ aggressive 
tariff reductions. 

Outgoing voice revenue decreased 3.1% to KZT 114,747 million in 2012 
(118,370).  

Interconnect revenue increased 20.2% to KZT 26,945 million in 2012 
(22,415).This increase resulted from growth in the volume of incoming calls from the 
subscribers of other mobile operators, which was in turn due to the increase in the 
number of subscribers in Kazakhstan and the price competition.  
 
Data Services 
 

Data services revenue increased by 33.4% to KZT 18,755 million (14,064). Data 
traffic increased  471.1% to 7,589,056 Gb (1,631,947). Growth in data traffic was 
partially offset by lower tariffs, which led to a decrease in ARMB to KZT 2.4 (11.1). A 
variety of attractively priced data packages such as bundled packages with reduced 
prices per Mb of data transferred were offered to subscribers with the objective of 
increasing usage of data services.  

KZT in millions, except percentages 2012 
% of 
total 2011 

% of 
total 

Voice services 146,669 80.6 146,077 81.7 
Data services 18,755 10.3 14,064 7.9 
Value added services 15,195 8.3 14,532 8.1 
Other revenues 1,385 0.8 4,114 2.3 

Total revenues 182,004 100.0 178,786 100.0 



 

 

 
Value-added Services Revenue 
 

Value-added services revenue increased 4.6% to KZT 15,195 million (14,532). 
The increase was primarily due to an increase in revenue from the provision of content 
services, such as ring back tones and other information and entertainment services.  
 
Other Revenue 
 

Other revenue decreased  66.3% to KZT 1,385 million in 2012 (4,114). The 
decrease was attributable to the one-off phone campaign in 2011. 

 

Expenses 
 

Cost of Sales 

Cost of sales increased 9.1% to KZT 76,291 million (69,955). The increase was 
primarily attributable to an increase in interconnect fees and expenses to KZT 24,604 
million (17,012) as well as an increase in site rental and energy expenses. 

This increase was partially offset by a decrease in cost of handsets to KZT 493 
million (3,727) following a one-off phone campaign in 2011. 
 
Selling and Marketing Expenses 

Selling and marketing expenses increased 9.1% to KZT 17,195 million (15,763). 
The increase is primarily attributable to the increase of commissions for cash collection 
to KZT 3,922 million (2,723) due to subscribers increasingly using electronic payment 
terminals instead of scratch cards to top up their account balances and an increase in 
advertising and sales promotion expenses to KZT 13,273 million (13,039). 
 
General and Administrative Expenses 

General and administrative expenses increased 10.7% to KZT 11,005 million 
(9,943) primarily due to an increase in consulting expenses primarily related to the 
Offering to KZT 894 million (39), and an increase in staff cost to KZT 2,227 million 
(2,069). 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Earnings, Financial Position and Cash Flow 
 

  EBITDA, excluding non-recurring items, decreased 4.1% to KZT 101,426 million 
(105,794). The EBITDA margin decreased to 55.7% (59.2). The EBITDA margin, 
excluding interconnect revenue and cost is 65.4% (66.3). 
 

Non-recurring items affecting operating income totaled KZT 743 million, mainly 
consulting costs related to the Offering. 
 

Income tax expense decreased by 7.2% to KZT 15,558 million (16,765). The 
decrease in the income tax expense was primarily attributable to a decrease in taxable 
income. 
 

Net income attributable to owners of the parent company decreased by 7.5% 
to KZT 61,828 million (66,858) and earnings per share decreased by 7.5% to KZT 
309.14 (334.29). 
 

Capital expenditures (CAPEX) in 2012 decreased by KZT 0.1 billion to KZT 
26.7 billion. The ratio of capital expenditure and revenue decreased from 15% in 2011 
to 14.7% in 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  

 

As in previous periods, much of Kcell’s capital expenditure was used to finance 
investments in radio equipment, which amounted to KZT 15.4 billion. In addition, 
investments are made to purchase telecommunications licenses and licenses and rights 
to software. The Company is developing a capital expenditure budget which takes into 
account marketing plans, subscriber base growth forecasts, launch of new services and 
coverage expansion plans. 

 Financial items totaled KZT -516 million (725) mainly related to net interest 
expenses and net interest income. 



 

 

 Free cash flow increased to KZT 61,203 million (54,108). 

 Net cash flow from operating activities increased by KZT 4.8 billion from KZT 
81.4 billion in 2011 to KZT 86.2 billion in 2012. The increase was primarily attributable 
to a to positive changes in working capital. 

 In addition, trade and other payables increased by KZT 9.5 billion in 2012 and 
were primarily represented by advance payments received from dealers and distributors 
for payment cards and cell phones. Trade receivables from distributors increased from 
KZT 5.3 billion in 2011 to KZT 7.4 billion in 2012. 

 Net cash used in investing activities decreased from KZT 27.3 billion in the 
previous year to KZT 25.0 billion in 2012. This decrease was primarily due to a cost 
growth on tangible and intangible assets. Net cash used in financing activities increased 
by KZT 1.5 billion from KZT 58 billion to KZT 59.5 billion in 2012, which was due to 
dividends paid by the Company. 

 Net debt/equity ratio was 74.0%. The Company did not have any net debt in 
2011; a loan facility was entered into 2012. 

 The equity/assets ratio was 44.2% (82.9). The drop is explained by dividends 
paid in 2012. 

 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income 

KZT in millions, except per share data,  
number of shares and changes 2012 2011 

Chg 
(%) 

Revenues 182,004 178,786 2 
Cost of sales -76,291 -69,955 9 

Gross profit 105,712 108,831 -3 
Selling and marketing expenses -17,195 -15,763 9 
General and administrative expenses -11,005 -9,943 11 
Other operating income and expenses, net 389 -227  

Operating income 77,902 82,898 -6 
Finance costs and other financial items, net -516 725  

Income after financial items 77.386 83,624 -8 
Income taxes -15,558 -16,765 -7 

Net income 61,828 66,858 -8 

    
EBITDA 100,683 105,794 -5 
EBITDA excl. non-recurring items 101,426 105,794 -4 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses -22,781 -22,896 
-1 

 
Operating income excl. non-recurring items 78,645 82,898 -5 

 

 
 



 

 

 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 

KZT in millions 
31 Dec, 

2012 
31 Dec, 

2011 

Assets   
Intangible assets 16,140 18,434 
Property, plant and equipment 110,337 100,372 
Other non-current assets 3,121 6,759 
Total non-current assets 129,598 125,565 
Inventories 978 1,836 
Trade and other receivables 15,990 16,229 
Cash and cash equivalents 3,075 1,353 
Total current assets 20,043 19,418 

Total assets 149,641 144,983 

   
Equity and liabilities   
Share capital 33,800 3,915 
Retained earnings 32,403 116,338 
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent 66,203 120,252 
Deferred tax liabilities 5,104 3,991 
Other long-term liabilities 988 495 
Total non-current liabilities 6,092 4,486 
Short-term borrowings 48,991 - 
Trade payables, and other current liabilities 28,355 20,245 
Total current liabilities 77,346 20,245 

Total equity and liabilities 149,641 144,983 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 

KZT in millions 2012 2011 

Cash flow before change in working capital 85,324 89,071 
Change in working capital 863 -7,658 
Cash flow from operating activities 86,187 81,413 
Cash CAPEX -24,984 -27,305 
Free cash flow 61,203 54,108 
Total cash flow from investing activities -24,984 -27,305 
Cash flow before financing activities 61,203 54,108 
Cash flow from financing activities -59,481 -58,000 

Cash flow for the period 1,722 -3,892 
   

Cash and cash equivalents, opening balance 1,353 5,245 
Cash flow for the period 1,722 -3,892 
Cash and cash equivalents, closing balance 3,075 1,353 



 

 

 

Non-recurring Items 

KZT in millions 2012 2011 
Within EBITDA   
Restructuring charges, synergy implementation costs, etc. 743 - 
Total 743 - 

 

Investments 

KZT in millions 2012 2011 

CAPEX   
Intangible assets 2,325 2,711 
Property, plant and equipment 24,405 24,090 

Total 26,730 26,801 

 

Net Debt 

KZT in millions 
Dec 31, 

2012 
Dec 31, 

2011 

Long-term and short-term borrowings - 48,991 
Less short-term investments, cash and bank 1,353 3,075 

Net debt -1,353 45,916 

 
 

Loan Financing 
 

Prudent liquidity risk management assumes maintaining sufficient supply of cash. 
Due to the dynamic nature of its underlying businesses, the Company seeks to maintain 
flexibility in financing by keeping sufficient cash available. 

Kcell’s bank loans are obtained in KZT and mature within one year. As of 
December 31, 2012, total loans amount to KZT 49 billion. 

On September 26, 2012, a term loan facility agreement with JSC Citibank 
Kazakhstan and JSC SB RBS Kazakhstan was signed for a loan in the amount of KZT 
30 billion with a fixed interest rate of 4.6% per annum, a one-off transaction fee of 1% of 
the loan amount and a maturity of twelve months, with a possible extension of up to an 
additional twelve months. 

On October 17, 2012, additional loan facility agreement with JSC Citibank 
Kazakhstan and JSC SB RBS Kazakhstan was signed for a loan in the amount of KZT 
15 billion with a fixed interest rate of 3.9% per annum, a one-off transaction fee of 1% of 
the loan amount and a maturity date of September 26, 2013, with a possible extension 
of up to an additional twelve months. The KZT 15 billion facility is guaranteed by 



 

 

TeliaSonera AB. The Company is subject to the payment of an annual fee in the amount 
of up to KZT 112.5 million per annum to TeliaSonera AB for its provision of the 
guarantee in respect of the KZT 15 billion facility. 

 

  
 
 
 


